

No. 21-1104

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RAPHEAL SEAY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Indiana (South Bend)
No. 3:20-cr-00006-JD-MGG-1, Judge Jon E. DeGuilio

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT RAPHEAL SEAY

Sarah M. Konsky
Counsel of Record
David A. Strauss
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE CLINIC
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
773-834-3190
konsky@uchicago.edu

August 6, 2021

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Government Failed To Meet Its Burden Of Establishing A Clear Chain
Of Communication To Invoke The Collective Knowledge Doctrine..... 2

II. The Government Cannot Satisfy Its Burden To Apply The Collective
Knowledge Doctrine By Showing That The Officers Were In “Close
Communication.” 8

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Reher v. Vivo</i> , 656 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 885 F.2d 377 (7th Cir. 1989)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 499 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>United States v. Longmire</i> , 761 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>United States v. Nafzger</i> , 974 F.2d 906 (7th Cir. 1992)	2, 3, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Nickson</i> , 628 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>United States v. Parra</i> , 402 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2005)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 831 F.2d 162 (7th Cir. 1987)	3, 12
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 224 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 800 F.2d 100 (7th Cir. 1986)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Wilbourn</i> , 799 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2015)	3, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 627 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
